
V 

Page 1 of 2BID SOLICITATION Printed: 4/22/2008 

City of Chattanooga 
101 East 11 th Street, Suite G13~
Chattanooga TN 37402 .., 

SEALED BIDS 

Mall or submit two (2) signed copies of bid form to ttliS office III tile 
enclosed envelope Retain one copy for your file 

E 
N 
o 
o 
R 

BID OPENING lATE AND TIME: 
NI0711008 2:00 PM 

BID .: 80005143 

BUYER: Dickey, Natalie 

PHONE #: (423) 425 - 6383 ext. 

DELIVERY REQUIRED: 05/07/2008 2:00 PM 

: 
I 

, . 
) 

City of Chattanooga 

101 East 11th Street, Suite G13 
Chattanooga TN 37402 

Item Class-Item Quantity Unit Unit Price Total 

Requisition No.: R0108317 
Ordering Dept.: P&R 
Buyer: Natalie Dickey 
Phone: 423-643-6383 
Item Being Purchased: Skid Steer Loader 
.... **.***••***.****•••*****•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••****••• 

••• BIDS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN ••• 
••• 2:00 PM EST on <May 7, 2008> ••• 
•••***.***.***•••****•••••••••••**.********•••******•••••••••• 

Atttachments: 3 
-Specifications 3 Pages 
-Affrimative Action Plan 2 Pages 
-Requirements for Insurnace 2 Pages
***••**••**••••**••••••**••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••**•••••** 

Note To Bidder: 
-Prices should include delivery 
-Estimated Delivery Time,-:--:--:-_-:--:
-If you are bidding Alternate Equipment please note on the 
Specification Attachment which areas there are differences and what 
those differences are. 

City of Chattanooga (COC) Terms and Conditions posted on Website 
http://www.chattanooga.govlfinance/66_standardtermsand 
conditions.htm 
If you can't download call buyer for a copy. 
NOTE: 
ALL BIDS MUST BE SIGNED 
All bids received are subject to the terms and conditions contained 
herein and as listed in the above referenced website. The 
undersigned Bidder acknowledges having received, reviewed, and 
agrees to be bound to these terms and conditions, unless specific 
written exceptions are otherwise stated .
••** ***••****•••••••••*********.***.**••••******••••••• 

Any manufacturer's names, trade names, brand names, or catalog 
numbers used in the specifications are for the purpose of describing 
and establishing general quality levels. Such references are not 
intended to be restrictive. Bids will be considered for any brand which 
meets or exceeds the quality of the specifications listed for any item. 

NOTE: ALL BIDS RECEIVED ARE SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

The City is Exempt from all Federal and State Tax. 
Bids will be received at the above mentioned address. 

ALL BIDS MUST BE SIGNED: The undersigned offers the above 
quoted prices under the conditions contained herein. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT...: _ 

COMPANY: 

SIGNATURE:-------------_ 

TELEPHONE NUMBER..,;;: _ NAME AND TITLE: _ 



V 

Page 2 of 2BID SOLICITATION Printed: 4/2212008 

City of Chattanooga 
101 East 11th Street, Suite G13 
Chattanooga TN 37402 

SEALED BIDS 

Mall or submIt two (2) signed copIes of bId form to thIs office In the 
enclosed envelope RetaIn one copy for your file 

N 

R 

E 

o
o 

BUYER: Dickey, Natalie 

PHONE #: (423) 425 - 6383 ext. 

DELIVERY REQUIRED: 05/07/2008 2:00 PM 

M City of Chattanooga 

It 101 East 11th Street, Suite G13 
I Chattanooga TN 37402 
I,. 

T 
o 

Item Class-Item Quantity Unit Unit Price Total 

1.0 

The City of Chattanooga reserves the right to reject any and/or all 
bids, waive any informalities in the bids received, and to accept any 
bid which in its opinion may be for the best interest of the city. 

The City of Chattanooga will be non-discriminatory in the purchase of 
all goods and services on the basis of race, color, or national origin. 
********* NOTE ******** 

PLEASE PROVIDE US WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 

Company Name, _ 

Address. _ 

PhonelTolI-Free No. _ 

Fax No. _ 

eMail Address _ 

Contact Person's Name _ 

Employer's 10 No. _ 

Estimated Delivery _ 

Minority-Owned Business _ Small Business _ Veteran_ 

Minority Woman Owned Business _ Disabled Veteran _ 

Women-Owned Business_ 

-**- ALL ITEMS MUST BE QUOTED F.O.B. DESTINATION 

Skid-Steer Loader-3000 lb. or greater rated operating capacity. 
Per Attached Specifications 

1.00 EA 

TOTAL: 

NOTE: ALL BIDS RECEIVED ARE SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

The City is Exempt from all Federal and State Tax. 
Bids will be received at the above mentioned address. 

ALL BIDS MUST BE SIGNED: The undersigned offers the above 
quoted prices under the conditions contained herein. 

COMPANY: 

TERMS OF PAYMENT...: _ 
SIGNATURE: _ 

TELEPHONE NUMBER,.;;:~ _ NAME AND TITLE: _ 



Vendor: 

BID: B0005143-ROI 08317 Skid Steer Loader 

If you are placing a "NO BID" please give us a brief description as to why 
and Fax back to our office at (423) 757-0949. Mark to the Attention of 
Natalie Dickey. 

Thank you. 



Affirmative Action Plan 

The City of Chattanooga is an equal opportunity employer and during the performance of this 
Contract, the Contractor agrees to abide by the equal opportunity goals of the City of 
Chattanooga as follows: 

1.	 The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for
 
employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or handicap. The
 
Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, ,md that
 
employees are trcatcd during employment \~iithout regard to their race, color, religion,
 
sex, national origin, or handicap. Such action shall include, but not be limitcd to, the
 
following: employment, upgrading, dernotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment
 
advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay, or other lorms of compcnsation, and
 
selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in
 
conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants {()r employment. notices
 
setting forth th~' provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
 

2.rhe Contractor \vilJ, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed hy or
 
on behalf or the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants \vi11 receive
 
consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national
 
origin. or handicap.
 

3.	 The Contractor 'Ail! send to each labor union or representative of workers with \vhich 
he/she has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding. a notice 
advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the (;ontraclor's commitments 
under this section, and shall post copies ofthe notice in conspicuous places available to 
employees and applicants for employment. 

4.	 In all construction contracts or subcontracts in excess of $ J0,000 to be performed t()r the 
City of Chattanooga, any contractor and/or subcontractor is further required to file in 
duplicate within len (10) days of being notified that it is the lowest responsible bidder, an 
affirmative action plan with the EEO Director of the City of Chattanooga. 'rhis plan shall 
stale the ('ontractor's goab jClr minority and women utilization as a percentage of the work 
IClrce on this project. 

5.	 This Plan or any att,ll~hments thcreto shall further provide a list of all employees annotated 
by job function, race, and sex who are expected to be utilized on this project. This plan or 
attachmcnt thereto shall further describe the methods by \\hich the Contractor or 
Subcontractor wil1 utilize to make good faith efforts at providing employment opportunities 
!()r minorities and women. 

!)uring the term or this contract the Contractor upon request of the City, will make 
available f()r inspection by the City of Chattanooga copies of payroll records, persollnel 
documents and similar records or documents that may be used to verify the C:ontrnctor's 
compliance with tht'sC Equal ()pportunity provisions. 

Equipment. Mat(TiaJs. and <";urplic;, COlllract,; Page J of' 



6.	 'fhe Contractor will include the portion ofthc sentence immediately preceding paragraph 1 
and the provisions of paragraphs I through 6 in every subcontract so that such provisions 
will be requested of each subcontractor. l'he Contractor agrecs to notily the ('ity of 
Chattanooga oj' any subcontractor who rcfuses or fails to comply with these equal 
opportunity provisions. Any failure or refusal to comply with these provisions the 
contractor andlor subcontractor shaH bc a breech of this contract 

(Signature of Contractor) 

..._._--
Critle and Name of Company) 

(Datc) 

EquipmcnL Matc:rials. and 'iupplks Conlracts I'a!'c 2 of2 



REQUIREMENTS FOR INSURANCE COVERAGE 

The Contractor shall not commence work under these Contract Documents until he has 
obtained all insurance required herein nor shall the Contractor allow any Subcontractor to 
commence work on his subcontract until similar insurance required of the Subcontractor 
has been obtained by the Subcontractor. Insurance shall be placed by the Contractor with 
one or more insurance carriers licensed to do business in the State of Tennessee. Each 
insurance policy shall be renewed ten (10) days before the expiration date of the policy. 

Certificates of insurance shall be filed with the City prior to commencement of the work. 
These certificates shall contain a provision that coverage's afforded under the policies will 
not be changed or canceled unless at least fifteen (15) days' written notice has been given to 
the city. The Contract shall not be binding upon the city until the insurance coverage 
required herein has been obtained and certificates have been filed with the City. 

Adequate insurance coverage shall be maintained by the Contractor at all times. Failure to 
maintain adequate coverage shall not relieve the Contractor of any responsibilities or 
obligations under these Contract Documents. In the event any insurance coverage is 
canceled or allowed to lapse, the Contractor will not be permitted to prosecute the work 
until adequate and satisfactory insurance has been obtained and certificates of insurance 
furnished to the City. Failure to keep insurance policies in effect will not be cause for any 
claims for extension of time under these Contract Documents. 

All such policies shall be subject to approval by the City Attorney. Should the City 
Attorney at any time in his sole discretion determine that the insurance policies and 
certificate provided may not be sufficient to protect the interests of the City because ofthe 
insolvency ofthe insurance company or otherwise, the Contractor shall replace such 
policies with policies meeting his approval. 

The Contractor shall procure and maintain at his own expense, during the Contract Time, 
insurance as hereinafter specified: 

Workmen's Compensation Insurance that shall protect the Contractor against all claims 
under applicable state workmen's compensation laws shall be maintained. The Contractor 
shall also be protected against claims for injury, disease or death of employees which, for 
any reason, may not fall within the provisions ofa workmen's compensation law. This 
policy shall also include an endorsement providing coverage in all states in which work is 
performed. The Contractor shall require all the Subcontractors to provide similar 
Workmen's Compensation Insurance for all the Subcontractors' employees on the work 
unless such employees are covered by the protection afforded by the Contractor. The 
liability limits shall not be less than that required by statute. 



General Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance that shall be written in 
comprehensive form and shall protect the Contractor against all claims arising from 
injuries including death, to members of the public or damage to property of others arising 
out of any act or omission of the Contractor or his agents, employees, or Subcontractors. In 
addition, this policy shall specifically insure the contractual liability assumed by the 
successful bidder to defend and indemnify the City of Chattanooga against such claims or 
suits. 

To the extent that the work may require blasting, explosive conditions or underground 
operation, the comprehensive general public liability and property damage coverage shall 
contain no exclusion relative to blasting, explosion, collapse of buildings, or damage to 
underground property. 

The comprehensive general public liability and property damage coverage shall also protect 
the Contractor against all claims resulting from damage to: 

1. Private driveways, walks, shrubbery and plantings; 
2. Public utility facilities; and 
3. U.S. Government monuments. 

The liability limits shall not be less than: 

Bodily Injury	 $ 500,000 each person 
$1,000,000 each occurrence 

Property Damage	 $ 250,000 each occurrence 
$ 500,000 aggregate 

The general public liability and property damage insurance shall carry an endorsement in 
form satisfactory to the City to the effect that the Contractor shall save harmless the City 
from any claims and damage whatsoever, including patent infringement. General public 
liability and property damage insurance shall be kept in force at all times during the course 
of the work until such time as the work covered by these Contract Documents has been 
completed and accepted by the City. 

Comprehensive Motor Vehicle Liability and Property Damage Insurance that shall be 
written in comprehensive form and shall protect the Contractor against all claims for 
injuries to members of the public and damage to property of others arising from the use of 
motor vehicles, and shall cover operation on or off the site of all motor vehicles licensed for 
highway use, whether they are owned, non-owned, or hired. 

The liability limits shall not be less than: 

Bodily Injury	 $ 250,000 each person 
$ 500,000 each occurrence 

Property Damage	 $ 100,000 each occurrence 



Skid-Steer Loader 
(Specifications) 

Engine: 4 Cylinder, Liquid-cooled diesel; 80 hp or greater. 
Engine must meet EPA Tier II Emission Standards. 
Alternator will be a minimum of90 amp. 
Battery will be 12 volt with a minimum of950 cold
cranking amps. 

Drive System: Fully Hydrostatic four-wheel drive. 
Final drive axles will be #120 HSOC endless roller 
Chain (no master link). Two chains per each side with 
No idler sprocket. 
Sprockets in sealed chaincase with oil lubrication. 
Chains will not require periodic adjustment. 
Final drives will be a minimum 2.76" diameter. 

Tires: 12.00 - 16.5, Heavy Duty. 
Rated Operating 
Capacity: 3,000 lbs. or greater. 
Tipping Load: 6,100 lbs. or greater. 
Operating Weight: 8,400 lbs. 
Lift Breakout Force: 5,350 lbs. or greater. 
Tilt Breakout Force: 5,400 lbs. or greater. 
Push Force: 5,400 lbs. or greater 
Travel Speed: 6.9 mph 
Travel Speed-Two 
Speed: 12 mph 

Hydraulic System:	 Pump type will be gear type providing 20.7 gpm or 
greater. 
System pressure at quick couplers will be 3300 psi 
or greater. 
High Flow Hydraulics capable of providing 36.7 gpm 
and 3300 psi system relief pressure through auxiliary 
Circuit for high flow hydraulic attachment operation. 
Cylinders will be double-acting type. Tilt cylinders 
will have cushioning feature on dump. 
A hydraulic cooler as standard equipment. 



Engine/Hydraulic System Shutdown will provide 
engine shutdown to prevent loader damage. 

Turning Radius with 
Standard Bucket: Maximum 85 inches. 

Dump Height with 
Standard Bucket: 99 inches. 

Ground Clearance: 8.6 inches. 

Instrumentation:	 Engine Air Filter (light & alarm) 
Engine Coolant Temp. (gauge, light & alarm) 
Engine Oil Pressure (light & alarm) 
Fuel Level (gauge, light & alarm) 
Hour Meter ( gauge) 
Hydraulic Filter Condition ( light & alarm) 
Hydraulic Oil Temp (light & alarm) 
Hydrostatic Charge Pressure (light & alarm) 
Seat Belt ( light) 
System Voltage (light & alarm) 
Two Speed High Range (light) 
Air Intake Heater (light) 
Attachment Control Device (light) 
BICS Functions (light) 
Air Filter restriction indicator provided as standard 
equipment. 

RaPS	 Enclosed operator cab with side screens provided as 
standard equipment, Cab will meet SAE standards 
11 040 and 11 043 for Rollover protective Structure 
and Falling Object Protective Structure. Minimum 
inside cab width 33 inches. 

Attachments:	 Must be mounted with a quick-change mechanism so 
Attachments can be removed or mounted in two 
minutes or less. 
Angle broom, Auger, Landscape Rake, Pallet Forks, 
Sweeper, and Vibratory Roller are attachments we 
own at this time. This unit needs to a quick-change 



Mechanism which will work with the Melrose 
Attachments which we already own. 

Service Manuals: Vendor will supply Parts and Operator Manuals for 
this vehicle. 


